Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich.
March 19, 1928.
Regular Meeting
Meeting called to order by Presi-
dent Woodbury.
Present: Ald. Jocelyn,
Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas, Hammial,

Slauson,

Draper, Dorow, Severance, Free-
man, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Wood-
bury; 13.
Absent: Ald. Bursley; 1.
Printed pamphlets of Feb. 20,

March 6 and 8 not received from
printer.

Communications
From Board of Public Works
Sealed proposal was received

from Geo. E. Karr to move the
dwelling known as 1166 W. Liberty
to the rear of dwelling known as
1124 W. Liberty for the lump sum
price $180.00.

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that Board
recommends to Council that bid of
Mr., Karr be accepted and contract
awarded to him.

"“ouncil Action).
ed by Ald. Maulbetsch, that
:conimendation be concurred in.
Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 19, 1928 405
DB n g RS T S S 45.02
e rami N e 45.02
15 - Grand "Niew . ......00. 45.02
1 Fair View Heights ...... 45.02
2 Fair View Heights ..... 45.02
6 Fair View Heights ..... 45.03
7 Fair View Heights ..... 45.03
8 Fair View Heights ..... 45.03
9 Fair View Heights ..... 45.03
10 Fair View Heights ..... 45.03
11 Fair View Heights ..... 45.03
Water Connections '

32 Grand View Add. ...... 25.00
33 Grand View Add. ...... 25.00
78 Grand View Add. ...... 25.00
77 Grand View Add. ...... 25.00
76 Grand View Add. ...... 25.00
75 Grand View Add. ...... 25.00
74 Grand View Add. ...... 25.00
1 Falr ViewAdd. . ... 25.00
6 Fair View Add. ........ 25.00
3 Falr View Add. «..... .. 25.00
9. Bair. View Add:: .. 0. .. 25.00
10 Fair View Add, ..o 25.00
I FRde View Add o san, 25.00
6 Pine Ridge Add. ...... 25.00
5 Pine Ridge Add. ...... 25.00
84 Westwood Hills ........ 25.00
82 Westwood Hills ........ 25.00
1 Westwood Hills ........ 25.00
28 Westwood Hills ........ 44.55

‘1d. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

setsech, Lucas, Hammial, Draper,
Dorow, Severance, Freema n,
risher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury; 13.

Nays, none.

(From Board).

To the Board of Puhlic Works,
Ann Arbor, Mich.,
Gentlemen:

It became necessary for the city
to make house connections from
the water main and sewer main
to the property line of the follow-
ing described property on Dexter
Avenue before the construction of
pavement in Pavement District No.
76, which was done in accordance
with the provisions of an ordinance
entitled, “An Ordinance Relative
to Street Pavements’ the amount
placed after each description being
the actual cost to the city:

Sewer Connections

ot No.

B BinE Rldsas o, o $22.51
G- FPine. BIOEe ... < o0 i 22.91
b Grand NIew . et 45.03
SR e o 6 3 U S R SRR s 45.03
jo Grand View .. ......c.- 45.03
34 Grand View ........-.: 45.03
TR G T e S 45.03
36 Grand View | ...xdowen s 45.02
T8 Grand Yiew .o .o..cssaa 45.02
T Grand NView L ..o v ees 45.02

Respectfully submitted,
GEO. H. SANDENBURGH,
City Engineer.
Moved by Mr. Atwell, that the
report of City Engineer be ap-
proved and referred to Council.
(Council Action).
Action deferred until
meeting.
(From Board).
Moved by Mr. Bragg, that Board
recommends to Council that the
bid of L. W. Dailey, the lowest
bidder for construction of Curb
and Gutter in districts Nos. 93, 94,

later in

be accepted and contracts Dbe
awarded to him. (Motion as
changed Mareh 19, 1928).

(Council Action).

Moved by Ald. Graf, that recom-
mendation be concurred in.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Draper,
Dorow, Severance, Freeman,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury; 13.
Nays, none.

(From Board).

Moved by Mr. Rentschler, that

Board recommends to Council that
the bid of Ann Arbor Asphalt Con-
struction Co., the lowest bidder for
construction of asphalt top pave-



406

ment in districts No. 93 and 94, ex-
cept curb and gutter, and districts
95, 97 and 101 be accepted and
contracts awarded to them,

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that Board
recommends to Council that the
bid of Lewis & Frisinger, the low-
est bidder for construction of con-
crete pavement in districts Nos. v6,

98, 99 and 100, be accepted and
contract awarded to them. (Mo-
tion as changed Marcn 1y, lwviay.

Messrs, Walz, Schneeberger and
Wenger addressed Board after
which said Board resolved itself

into executive session and the fol-
lowing resolution was olfered:
Moved by Mr. Heinzmann and sup-
ported by Mr. Rentschier, that it
1s the opinion of the Board of Pub-
Le Works of the City of Ann Ar-
bor that West Jefferson  street
should be paved with asphalt and
the said Board therefore recom-
mends to the Common Council that
the bid of Ann Arbor Construction
Co., Le accepted, said bid being the
lowest received for this material.
This recommendation is made
without regard to any petitions
filed and is based solely upon the
opinion of the Board as to the
materials best suited for pavement
on this particular street.

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that Board
of Public Works recommends that
inasmuch as the paving contract
for Adams Avenue Dist. No. Y9,
was awarded to Lewis & Frisinger
and the bids of curb and gutter by
Lewis & Frisinger and L. W. Dailey
on said street were the same. That
the bid of Lewis & Frisinger for
curb and gutter on said street he
accepted and contract awarded to
them. (Motion adopted by Board
March 19, 1928).

Petition of H. R, Beuhler, et at.,

]

requesting a 7-inch reintorced con-

crete  pavement for 8. Division
street between Madison and Hill
streets, Dist, No. 97; and petition
of E. L. Schumacher, et. al., re-
questing a 7-inch reinforced con-
crete pavement for E. Kingsley
street between Detroit and State
streets, Dist. No. 94, received.
Moved by Ald. Lucas, that the

whole question relative to bids on
pavements be referred back to the
Board of Public Works, and that
when we adjourn we do so to meet
Monday, March 26, 1928, at 7:30
o’clock p. m., and the membhers of

COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 19, 1928

the Board of Public Works be re-
quested to be present.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Draper,
D_orow, Severance, Freeman,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury; 13.
~NAYS, none.

Communication from 8. W.

Smith, Se(_:retary & Business Mana-
ger of University of Michigan, rela-
tive to proposed widening of the
Junction of Observatory and Ann
streets, received and referred to
Street Committee.

Communication from The Bel-
onvs Corporation, relative to per-
mlts. for erection of electric signs,
received and referred to City At-
torney,

Petitions

Of Ira Dintaman, et. al., for side-
walk on both sides of Westminster
place from Krapf addition to Henry

St.: excepPt portions of walk now
built, and petition of Henry B.
Graves, et. al., for sidewalk on

both sides of Sunset Road between
Fpuntain St. on the east and the
city limits on the west, received
ilnd referred to Sidewalk Commit-
ee,

Of Cuthbert & Cuthbert, to
change the property 99 feet wide by
134 feet deep, adjacent on the west
to class “C” property on the cor-
ner of Glen Ave. and Catherine St.
from class "‘B” to class “C”. This
property is located on the south
side of Catherine St. west of Glen
Ave. and starts 132 feet west of
Glen Ave. and runs west 99 feet by
134 feet deep south. Received and
referred to BRoard of Appeals.

Of Henry R. Graves, et. al., for

sanitary sewer on Sunset road
westerly from Beechwood to
Brooks St, and on Brooks St.

southerly about 350 feet, received
and referred to Sewer Committee.

Of' Ray Seeger, et. al,, for street
lighting at 8. E. corner of Jackson
Ave. and Burwood Ave. received
ftind referred to Lighting Commit-
ee.

Curb & Gutter Petition

Of Wm, Groves, et, al., for ecurb
and gutter on Morton Ave. between
Packard St. and Ferdon road, re-
ceived and referred to Street Com-
mittee,

Pavement Petit'on

Of H. A. Wenk, et. al,, for pave-

ment on Kenwood Ave. between



COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 19, 1928

Jackson Ave. and Abbot Ave. re-
ceived and referred to Street Com-
mittee,
Committee Reports
Finance Report

Fire Fund
Chas. Andrews, salary
Henry McLaren, salary .,
Ralph Edwards, salary ...
Jacob Gwinner, salary

...$ 114.50

. 91.50
91.50
83.00

Herman Kruse, salary ... 83.00
Frank Markey, salary 78.50
Emil Damman, salary 78.50

Mat. Heininger, salary 78.50
Earl Arnold, salary 78.560
Benj. Zahn, salary ..... 78.50
Henry Nevroth, salary 78.50
Arthur Clark, salary 78.560

78.50
78.50
78.50

Clyde Carpenter, salary ..
John Comiskey, salary
Walter Fieldcamp, salary.

Percy Whitlock, salary... 78.50
Edw. Zeeb, salary ...... 78.50
Geo. Schmidt, salary..... 78.50
Henry Kolander, salary.. 78.50
Albert Hoffman, salary. .. 78.50
Elmer Rintz, salary ..... 78.50
Oscar Rintz, salary ..... 78.50
Ernst Heller, salary 78.50
Ira Nevarre, salary ..... 78.50
Frank Ryan, salary ..... 78.50
Laurence Chatterton, sal-

e R SR R 78.50
John Waterman, salary .. 78.50
Wm. Kiehl, salary ...... 78.50
Carl Nevins, salary 78.50
Fred Wadhams, salary... 72.00
Chas. Carroll, salary 45.00
Fire Fund total salaries

1-2-mo, March ........ $2,464.50

Police Fund
Thos. O’Brien, salary ...§ 114.50
Louis Fohey, salary ..... 87.50
Norman Cook, salary 83.00
Sherman Mortenson, salary 83.00
M. G. Howard, salary... 78.50
Chas. Kapp, salary ..... 78.50
Irwin Keebler, salary 78.50
Harold Gee, salary ..... 78.50
Benj. Ball, salary ....... 78.50
Roland Wooster, salary.. 78.50
Herman Suma, salary 78.50
Oscar Weir, salary ...... 78.50
Thos. Fohey, salary ..... 78.50
Julius Ehnis, salary ..... 78.50
Walter Schmid, salary .. 78.50
Arnold Busch, salary 78.50
Albert Heusel, salary 78.50
John Osborn, salary 78.50
Wm, Mars salary ...... 78.50
Harry Smith, salary ..... 78.50
Clifford West, salary 78.50.

407
Wm. Hitchingham, sal-

e i e RE e e el Bl SR 72.00
Clark Earl, salary ...... 72.00
Roy Richter, salary ..... 72.00
Irwin Davidson, salary 72.00
Eugene Gehringer, salary 72.00
Richard Burman, -salary. . 72.00
Clyde Hahn, salary ..... 72.00
Police Fund total salaries

1-2 mo. March ........ $2,278.50

Water Works Fund
Harry Willsher, salary ...$ 72.50
Waldo Eiseman, salary 75.00
Fred Linde, salary ....... 87.50
Lorenz Furthmueller, sal-

ke T R R I Gt MU A L 75.00
Robert Howe, salary ..... 70.00
Robert Young, salary ..... 65.00
William Zachman, salary.. 62.50
A. E. Hawkes, salary ..... 70.00
C. W. Shetterly, salary 100.00
Donna Woodward, salary... 62.50
William Groves, salary 70.00
J. C. Ledwidge, salary 70.00
John Ardner, salary ...... 62.50
Water Works fund total

semi-monthly salaries ...$942.50

Contingent Fund
Frank Marz, salary ...... $ 78.50
Fred J. Staeb, salary 57.50
Contingent Fund total salar-
o e S R e O S B b B $136.00
Election
L. P. Jocelyn, services ...$% 10.00
H. M. Slauson, services 10.00
Erwin E. Schmid, services. 10.00
Jennie M. Keech, services.. 10.00
Mertie L.. Goodell, services. 10.00
Wm. C. Maulbetsch, serv-

L = = T R it A S CE N SR L ST R 10.00
Albert S. Lutz, services.... 10.00
George Kapp, services 10.00
J. Herman Greve, serv-

e Ry e o e b e 10.00
Julius F. Haarer, serv-

it ek~ SR O e ST e 10.00
F. H. Masten, services 10.00
T. E. Donegan, services 10.00
R. W. Vogel, services ..... 10.00
Geo, W. Efner, services 10.00
Otto ZemkKke, services ..... 10.00
Harry E. Saunders, serv-

TE T A RN ST WP S 10.00
Joseph Hertchen, services. 10.00
Wilbert J. Draper, services. 10.00
J. H. Herrick, services 10.00
L.. C. Rhodes, services.... 10.00
E. L. Schumacher, services. 10.00
Geo. D. Bement, services... 10.00

Earl 1., Severance, serv-



408

Fred W. Bowen, services.. 10.00
B. W. Manwaring, services. 10.00
Mrs. Pauline McCollum,

SOrvices ... issswssenesn 10.00
Katherine A. Kapp, serv-

ices .t e e 10.00
Herman Kleene,, services.. 10.00
Harry W. Nichols, services 10.00
George Blaich, services... 10.00
Mary S. Cole, services 10.00
Charles E. Barthell, serv-

1CES i e e e e 10.00
Nellie J. Stevens, services.. 10.00
W. E. Groat, services 10.00
K. Fred Foster, services. . 10.00
George J. Lutz, jr., serv-

Ices .. v i i 10.00
S. Thelma Hayes, services.. 10.00
L. M. Gram, services ...:. 10.00
George Lutz, services 10.00

Maria Peel, services ...... 10.00
Katherine S. Groomes, serv-

ICEE wisnsmsmsm imEs woms s 10.00
Theo. Buser, services ., ..... 10.00
Emmett R. Schaffer, serv-

VOES resmicm i 6508 T E b S b § & 10.00

Total services .......... $430.00
Fred J. Staeb, wages ..... $ 6.50
Ann-A Fuel Co., fuel .... 7.97
Fred H. Podewil, repairs.. 86.48

$100.55

Election total .......... $530.55

Engineer Dept,
Jim Acqui, services ..... $ 15.00
K. W. Donnell, services .. 75.00
H. Ferenz, services ..... 75.00
W. S. Housel, services... 36.00
V. W. McAdam, services. . 100.00
F. Schmid, services ..... 75.00
Engineer Dept. total serv-

TECE  cwoesm s ms s o sinsE 4 $ 376.00
The Ann Arbor Water

Dept., N-P services ...$ 21.66
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N-P

services ..., 693.25
E. J. London, services... 25.00
T. P. Stowe, wages ..... 69.75
Kathern Golden, wages 57.40
Public Health Nursing

Assoc., T. B. work . 10.00
The Ann Arbor Daily

News, printing ........ 596.50
Goodhew Floral Co., con-

tingencies ............ 10.77
R. L. Polk & Co., con-

tingencies ............ 80.00
Geo. J. Bischoff, contin-

gencies oo winsmne e 13.00
The Athens Press, office

eXDENSEe . . oo e e 53.00

COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 19, 1928

Banner Laundering Co.,

office expense ......... 9.00
Davis & Ohlinger, office

EXPENSE . vt v vt 160.00
Eberbach & Son Co., of-

fice expense .......... 2.90
The Home Supply Store,

office ,expense ....... ; .60
The Mayver-Schairer Co.,

office expense ........ 13.85
Geo. Wahr, office expense 3.75
White Swan Laundry Co.,

Litd., office expense .29
Beranek & Martin, repairs 20.60
H. J. Hochrein & Son,

repairs ... h e e 57.42

Total .......c0ouuun.. $1,898.74
Contingent fund total in-

cluding salaries ........ $2,941.29

Police Fund
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N-P

services ...+, 3 8.60
Western Union, N-P serv-

ices ... e 1.55
The Athens Press, office

EXPENSE ... -nec e o 5.50
P. B. Harding, office ex-

PENSE . .t it i e et inee s 4.50
Schumacher Hardware

Co., office expense 7.25
Sinclair Refining Co.,

materials ............ .99
Ernst Bros. Electric Shop,

contingencies ......... 61.00
City of Ann Arbor Munic-

ipal Garage, M garage. 206.63

Total ... v vt e $ 296.02
Police Fund total includ-

ing salaries .......... $2,574.52

Street Lighting Fund
The Detroit Edison Co.,
light . ......... ..., $2,5663.07
Water Works Fund
Mayer-Schairer Co., of-

fice expense .......... $ 62.70
R. L.. Polk & Co., office

OXPENEE ,isvs vemsmessa 8.00
Neptune Meter Co., mate-

BIGlS :co.uimaswseemoaws 118.40
Ann-A Fuel Co. mate-

rials . ..., i 195.36
John Volz & Son, mate-

PIALS . v oS me i n@sds 3.50
John M. Feiner, mate-

BIATS . o wom o v 0 5 B 2 (8 8 om 2.95
Muehlig & Schmid, mate-

PIALS . ov e 65 e e e (0o o 75
Schumacher Hardware

Co., materials ........ 18.00
Arthur T. Grossman,

materials .. ... 0., .35



COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 19, 1928 4009
Stagbler 0Oil Co., mate- Wm. Wayman, labor ...... 8.00
PIRIS w5 o wme oo 8 9 2 60 6 i 0 10.00
Detroit Edison Co., N-P Street Fund total ........ $437.28
SELVICE .. epuvmsdsmsss 1,205.25 Recapitulation
Fred T. McOmber, ins. 396.20 Contingent ............ $ 2,941.29
J. C. Christensen, dam- Fire .................. 2,464.50
AeS . ..., 8.75 Police ................ 2,674.52
Harmon-Ness Co., on wells 3,125.00 Street Lighting ........ 2,563.07
Water Works .......... 6,5665.13
TOTAL ..o S s im0 5 v ime $8,186.21 PAPR ,.iswsneovaswimswe 204.73
L. Gerrick, labor ....... $ 62.40 Street ................. 437.28
H. Maier, labor ........ 80.00 -
L. W. Bush, labor ...... 65.00 Total City Funds ....... $17,750.52
A. Gerstler, labor ...... 62.40 Ann Arbor, Mich.
Wm. Youngs, labor ..... 60.00 March 19, 1928.
O. D Conger, labor ... .. 57.60 To the Finance Committee of the
A, C. Hetsler, labor ..... 16.80 Common Council,
R. Pryce, labor ........ 63.22 Gentlemen:
I have examined the foregoing
Total labor ...........% 467.42 accounts against the City of Ann
Arbor and I hereby certify that
Water Works Fund total they are correct to the best of
including salaries ....$6,565.13 my knowledge.
Park Fund ISAAC G. RE-YNOLDS,
Geo. Davis, labor ........ $ 49.50 City Clerk.
Ben Foster, labor ........ 46.80 To the Honorable, the Common
Geo. Mason, labor ........ 4.50 Council,
Ezra Moore, labor ....... 31.50 Gentlemen:
Claude Wyman, labor 44.55 Your Finance Committee has re-
viewed the foregoing report. War-
Total labor ............ $176.85 rants for salaries were drawn
The Detroit Edison Co., March 16, 1928. We recommend
N-P services .......... $ 1.33 that same be approved and that
The Mayer-Schairer Co., of- warrants he ordered drawn for
fice expense ........... 4.80 foregoing accounts.
Gerstner Lumber Co., mate- Finance Committee.
rials ... .. 11.20 Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of
Modern Pattern & Machine report, which was adopted by fol-
Works, materials ....... 5.00 lowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,
Schlenker Hardware Co., Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas,
materials .............. .80 Hammial, Draper, Dorow, Sever-
Wolf & Colvin, materials. . 4.75 ance Freeman, Fisher, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury; 13. Nays, none.
Total . ................. $ 27.88  Ajd, Lutz presented bill of
Park Fund total ......... $204.73 Brown-Cress Agency, Inc., $684.34,
Street Fund balance due on premium for public
Philip Adam, labor ....... $ 4.00 liability insurance policy with
L. G. Bird, labor ........ 53.20 Globe Indemnity Co., which ex-
Otto Blaess, labor ........ 44.40 pired February 1, 1928,
Camden Dempsey, labor .. 28.80 Moved by Ald. Lutz, that bill be
Adolph Finkbeiner, labor .. 16.80 allowed and Mayor and City Clerk
Fred Hanselman, labor .... 47.78 be instructed to issue warrant in
Sam Kalmbach, labor ..... 4.50 payment of same.
Wm. Keppler, labor ...... 36.00 Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Fred Malke, labor ........ 8.40 Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
James Mason, labor ...... 49.40 betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Draper,
Chris. Paul, . "or ........ 2.40 Dorow, Severance, Freeman,
Chris. Pfaus, labor ....... 1.60 Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury: 13.
Arthur Raus, labor ....... 50.10 Nays, -none.
Ed. Roehm, labor ....... 9.50 Moved by Ald. Lutz, that the
Otto Schantz, labor ....... 28.80 Mayor and City Clerk, in hehalf of
Herman Stoll, labor ....... 33.60 city, be instructed to sign quit-
Ike Warner, labor ........ 10.00 claim deed to Fred and Flora Os-



'Ann Arbor,

410

born of a parcel of land owned by
said parties and deeded to city by
error by Joseph B. Steere, when
description is determined by City
Engineer and deed approved by
City Attorney.

Adopted by following vole: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Grai, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Draper,
Dorow, Severance, 'reeman,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury; 13.
Nays, none.

Un motion of A.d. Slauson, the
regular order of business was bsuUs-
pended by unanimous vote of mem-
bers present to receive report trom
the special committee of engineers

relative to proposed bridge over
Michigan Central Railroad.
Mr., Henry C. Riggs addressed

Council and presented the follow-
ing report:

March 16, 1328.

To the Honoratle the Mayor and
City Council, \
Michigan, L

Gentlemen:

I respectfully report that the

special committee of engineers
selected to co-operate with City
Engineer Sandenburgh have had

four meetings. Some sixX or seven
different plans for layout in the
vicinity of the Michigan Central
Station have been discussed and
the committee finally agreed upon
one of these plans.

This has been taken up with the
Michigan Central engineering of-
ficials and we are assured ot their
complete acceptance of the plan.
The City Engineer’s associates and
the Michigan Central engineers
have checked estimates for the
completed work and are in agree-
ment that the entire cost will ap-
proximate $300,000.

No official negotiations have
been as yet had with the Company
relative to apportionment of cost
but we have been assured that the
Michigan Central Railroad would
co-operate fully with the City and
would be prepared to at once
undertake the construction and pay
its share of the expense.

It would seem therefore that the
next step would be to appoint
representatives of the City to nego-
tiate an agreement with the Michi-
gan Central.

Your committee has also taken
up with the State Highway Depart-
ment the question of State partici-

COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 19, 1928

pation. It appears that under the
law the State cannot pay any part
of the cost of bridges within the
city limits but we are assured by
Mr. Rogers that the State will be
prepared to pave the central 20
feet of such part of the street as
has to be repaved north ‘of the
bridge and the State probably will
be willing to pave the central 20
feet of Beakes Street from the
south end of the bridge to Main
Street. We therefore recommend
that representatives be appointed
to officially mnegotiate with the
State.
Very respectfully submitted,
HENRY E. RIGGS,
For the Committee.
Moved by Ald. Slauson, that a
committee, composed of Mr. Henry
E. Riggs, Chairman, and Mayor
Edward W. Staebler, the City Kn-
gineer and City Attorney, be ap-
pointed to negotiate with the Mich-
igan Central Railroad officials and
State officials relative to participat-
ing in cost of proposed bridge ana

present to Council definite pro-
posals in writing from said of-
ficials,

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Draper,
Dorow, Severance, Freeman,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury; 13.
Nays, none.

Fire & Police Comm.ttee

Ald. Draper made oral report
relative to accident to fire equip-
ment, cost of repairing same and
cost for new equipment and allow-
ance offered on old truck and of-
fer of Mr. R. A. Dolph to pay a
portion of cost.

oved by Ald. Hammial, that
the' matter be referred to the
Board of Fire Commissioners to

present a written report at ad-
journed meeting next Monday
night.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Haminial, Draper.
Dorow, Severance, Freeman,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury; 13.
Nays, none,

Moved by Ald. Draper, that the
Board of Fire Commissioners be
authorized to accept offer of the
La France Company to loan the
city a hose wagon for temporary
use.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,



COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 19, 1928 411

Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Draper,
Dorow, Severance, Freeman,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury; 13.
Nays, none.
Bond & License Committee Report
To the Honorable the Common
Council,
Gentlemen;

Your Bond and License Commit-
tee has had the following bonds for
erection and installation of electric
signs under consideration and re-
spectfully recommends approval of
the same:

Jacob H. Dietzel, principal; Fred
C. Smith and Mrs. W. C. Steeb,
sureties.

J. B. Saunders, principal; United
States IKidelity and Guaranty Co.,
of Baltimore, Maryland, surety.

H. E. Pierce, principal; United
States Fidelity and Guaranty Co.,
of Baltimore, Maryland, surety.

The Bellows Corp., (M. Lunch,
sign) principal: Globe Indemnity
Co., a New Yorl: Corporation of
Newark, N. J., surety.

Respectfully submitted,
Benj. H. Graf, C. C. Freeman, A.

W. Dorow, Bond & License Com-

mittee,

Ald. Graf moved the adoption of
report, which was adopted by fol-
lowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,
Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas,
Hammial, Draper, Dorow, Sever-
ance, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury; 13. Nays, none.

Special Committce Report

To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:
Your Special Committee, to

whom was referred the matter of
providing fire protection to prop-
erty outside the corporate limits
of the city and reciprocity with fire
departments of neighboring cities
and villages, respectfully recom-
mends that the Board of Fire Com-
missioners be instructed not to
furnish fire protection to property
outside the corporate limits of the
City of Ann Arbor, except to
neighboring incorporated cities and
villages and such persons or com-
munities which have made ar-
rangements with the Common
Council of the City of Ann Arbor
for such fire protection, and then
only when fire equipment is not
needed in the City of Ann Arbor.

We further recommend that the

City Clerk be instructed to send a
copy of this report to cities and
villages within a radius of 25
miles and to the township clerk of
Ann Arbor Township.

Respectfully submitted,

S. S. Hammial, Geo. J. Lutz, jr., C.
C. Freeman, Earl L. Severance,
E. E. Lucas, Wm. C. Maulbetsch,
fl. M. Slauson, Special Commit-
ee,

Ald. Hammial moved the adop-
tion of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald. Joce-
lyn, Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Hammial, Draper, Dorow,
Severance, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury; 13. Nays, none.

City Officers

Reports ot City KEngineer and
Street Commissioner for the month
of February received and ordered
on file.

To the Honorable, the
Council,

Gentlemen:

Complying with your action of
February 2vu, 1923, the foliowing
amounts were paid March 8, 192,
from the income trust money for
the purchase of the propeéerty
known as the Unity Block: $219.00
interest to March 8, 1928, and $1,-
000.00 to apply on principal, which
leaves an indebtedness of $6,300.00.

Respectfully submitted,
THEO., J. SCHMIDT,
City Treasurer.

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that ac-
tion of City Treasurer be concur-
red in.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald., Jocelyn, Slauson, Gras, Maui-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Draper,
Dorow, Severance, Freeman,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury; 13.
Nays, none,

Common

Ann Arbor, Mich.

March 15, 1928.

To the Honorable, the Common
Counecil,
Gentlemen:

I transmit for your further order
valuations in lateral sewer  dis-
tricts Nos. 171 to 174, both inclu-
sive; and curb and gutter districts
Nos. 102, 103, 104, 105, 107, 108,
L0911 112, 11U4 116, 116, 115;
0429, 120, 121, 122 128, 1234, 12T,
128, 129, 130, 131, 132, 133, 135,
138, 139, 140, 141; and pavement
districts No. 74, and Nos. 76 to 91
both inclusive.

Respectfully submitted,



H. W. CRIPPEN,
City Assessor.
By Ald. Lucas: :
Resolved, that Thursday, April
5, 1928, be and the same is hereby
fixed as the day; 2 p. m., the hour,
and the council chambel, the piace

for the review of the assessment
rolls ot lateral sewer dis.ricts NoOS.
171 to 144, both inclusive; and ot
curb and gutter districts Nos. 102,
103, 104, 105, 104/, ive, i1vs, -1v,
112, 114, 115, 1le, 118, 11y, 120,
121, 122, 123, 124, 127, 128, 129,
130, 131, 132, 133, 135, 138, 139,
140, 141; and pavement districcs
No. 74 and Nos. {6 to vyl Loth in-
clusive; and to review the 1rc¢port
of cost of water and sewer housc

connections on Dexter Avenue in

Pavement District No. 76.

Resolved, further, that the City
Clerk give notice of said meeting.
Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald, Jocelyn, Slauson, Grat, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Draper,
Dorow, Severance, Freeman,

Fisher, Lutz, rres. Woodbury; 13.
Nays, none,
The following communication

was presented to Council March 6,
1928, and action deterred until nec-

essary number of members are
present:
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
City of Ann Arbor, Mich.
Gentlemen:
Please authorize the transfer of

$31,000 from Water Works sinking
Fund to Water Works Reguiar
Funad.

Respectfully yours,
John Lindenschmitt, Robert Norris,

\V.m. H. L.. Rohde, Water Com-

missioners.

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that re-
quest be granted, and the sum of
$31,000.00 is hereby transferred
from the Water Works Sinking
Fund to the Water Works Regular
Fund.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Draper,
Dorow, Severance, Freeman,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury; 13.
Nays, none.

City Clerk informed Council that
the second issue of Water works
bonds, amounting to $200,000, will
mature July 1, 1928, and suggested
that necessary action he taken in

betsch, Lucas,

COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 19, 1928

near future to provide for refund-
ing issue, less amount available in
Sinking fund for this issue.

On motion of Ald. Jocelyn, the
matter was referred to City Attor-
ney.

By Ald. Freeman:

Whereas, It has been charged
that the city council has been dila-
tory in taking action to secure an
improved water supply, and

Whereas, certain persons and or-
ganizations have asked candidates
for an expression of views and a
declaration of policy in regard to
the city water supply:

Be it resolved by this common
council:
First. We declare it to be our

intention to submit at a special
election and at as early a date as
may be advisable alternative propo-
sitions in such a form that every
citizen may register his or her will
as to the source of a water supply
and improvements to be made in
the present distribution system.
Second. That the water commit-
tee of the common council prepare
resolutions and a ballot in accord
with these resolutions and report
the same to the council for action.

Resolved, further, that the water
committee invite and consider sug-
gestions and resolutions from any
citizen or organization interested
in the solution of the water prob-
lem.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Draper,
Dorow, Severance, Freeman,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury; 13.
Nays, none,

Moved by Ald. Hammial, that the
Board of Public Works be request-
ed to cause an estimate to be pre-
pared for paving between the
street car tracks on Detroit St. and
also plans, specifications and esti-
mate of cost for storm sewer on E.
University Ave. from Packard St.
to Monroe St.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
Hammial, Draper,
Freeman,
13.

Dorow, Severance,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury;
Nays, none.

On motion of Ald. Lucas, Coun-
adjourned,

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

cil



